

**No. 18-2200**  
**(Related Appeal: No. 18-2199)**

---

---

**IN THE**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

LEBAMOFF ENTERPRISES, INC.; JOSEPH DOUST;  
JACK STRIDE; JACK SCHULZ; RICHARD DONOVAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK SNYDER; WILLIAM SCHUETTE; ANDREW J. DELONEY,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR**  
**THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION**  
**HONORABLE ARTHUR J. TARNOW (SENIOR JUDGE)**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**  
**MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION**

---

---

Curtis R. Hadley  
Anthony S. Kogut  
WILLINGHAM & COTÉ, P.C.  
333 Albert Avenue, Ste. 500  
East Lansing, MI 48823  
(517) 351-6200

Deborah A. Skakel  
BLANK ROME LLP  
1271 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 885-5000

*Attorneys for Appellant Michigan Beer & Wine Wholesalers Association*

Dated: December 16, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Plaintiffs flat-out ignore the Supreme Court’s mandate in <i>Tennessee Wine</i> that, because of the Twenty-first Amendment, “a different inquiry” than the normal strict scrutiny standard applies here.....	5
II. Plaintiffs incorrectly equate retailer presence with residency and fail to address the essential ties between physical presence of licensed retailers (and wholesalers) and the effective enforcement of public health and safety protections advanced by Michigan’s three-tier system.....	9
III. Producers of alcoholic beverages, like wineries, are not the functional equivalent of alcoholic beverage retailers, so Plaintiffs’ attempt to draw an analogy between the two tiers is faulty.....	10
IV. Plaintiffs’ assertion that Michigan has purposefully discriminated against out-of-state retailers is contrary to the record.....	14
V. Licensed Michigan retailers operating within Michigan’s three-tier distribution system are not similarly situated to out-of-state retailers who seek to import alcohol into Michigan outside of the regulatory system.....	17
VI. Plaintiffs’ Privileges and Immunities Clause argument (despite being pared down) still fails because there is no fundamental privilege to sell wine at retail. ....	20
VII. The Code’s severability provision, the express language of the challenged statutory provisions, the nature of the full Code section (“Sale, delivery or importation” of alcoholic beverage	

products), and the principles of extension and nullification all support severance of the three exception provisions of the Code section.....22

CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2nd Cir. 2009) .....	15, 16
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	23
<i>Cooper v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Crowley v. Christensen</i> , 137 U.S. 86 (1890).....	20-21
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	9, 10, 17
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	23
<i>Heublein v. South Carolina Tax Comm’n</i> , 409 U.S. 275 (1972).....	10
<i>Hicken v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978).....	21
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	23
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....	20
<i>Michigan Bell Telephone Co. v. Engler</i> , 257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 .....	9, 10
<i>Siesta Village Market, L.L.C. v. Granholm</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....	14, 15

*Sup. Ct. of N.H. v. Piper*,  
470 U.S. 274 (1985).....21

*Tennessee Wine and Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....*passim*

*Toomer v. Witsell*,  
334 U.S. 385 (1948).....21

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n*,  
No. 18-50299, 2019 WL 6694560 (5th Cir. Dec. 9, 2019)  
(superseding 935 F.2d 362 (5th Cir. 2019))..... 1

*Ward v. Maryland*,  
79 U.S. 418 (1870).....21

*Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen*,  
612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010) .....15

**STATUTES**

2008 Mich. Pub. Laws Act 474 ..... 14-15

2016 Mich. Pub. Laws Act 520 .....14

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1055 ..... 19

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1611(1)(d) .....11, 12

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1625(5) .....19

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1719(1)(c) and (2) ..... 11

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1726(4) .....19

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203 .....*passim*

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203(2)(b).....22

Mich. Comp. L. §§ 436.1203(3), (12) and (15).....4, 22, 24

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1609a(5) .....19

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1925(2) .....22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Twenty-first Amendment.....*passim*
